
�VENTURA COUNTY 
� 
y� HEALTH CARE AGENCY 

Theresa Cho, MD, MHA 

Director 

Setting the Standard in Health Care Excellence 

March 18, 2025 

County of Ventura Board of Supervisors 

Subject: Approval of a New Agreement with Aspiranet, for Medi-Cal Specialty 
Mental Health Services, Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and 
Treatment Services, in the Maximum Amount of $1,356,586, Effective 
April 1, 2025 Through June 30, 2026; Ratification and Approval of, a 
Fourth Amendment with HealthRIGHT 360, for Drug Medi-Cal 
Organized Delivery System Substance Use Disorder Services, 
Increasing the Maximum Amount of the Agreement from $3,900,000 
to $4,125,000 (an Increase of $225,000), Effective March 18, 2025. 
RECOMMENDATION NO. 5 REQUIRES 4/STHS VOTE. (Levine Act 
Item).

Recommendations: 

1. Approval of, and authorization for the Ventura County Behavioral Health (VCBH)
Director or designee to sign, a new Agreement with Aspiranet for Medi-Cal
Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) Early and Periodic Screening,
Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT) Services and Outreach, Engagement and
start-up expenses, in the maximum contract amount of $1,356,586, effective April
1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. (Exhibit 1)

2. Ratification and approval of, and authorization for the VCBH Director or designee
to sign, the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with HealthRIGHT 360 for Drug
Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System Substance Use Disorder Services (DMC­
ODS SUD), to increase the maximum amount of the agreement from $3,900,000
to $4,125,000 (an increase of $225,000), effective March 18, 2025, to reimburse
HealthRIGHT 360 for services provided during FY 2023-2024 in excess of the
agreement's annual maximum amount. (Exhibit 2)

3. Authorization for the VCBH Director or designee to amend the new agreement in
Recommendation #1 to (a) decrease the amount of the agreement, (b) make
contractual budget modifications that do not increase the amount of the
agreement, and (c) make corrections, clarifications and technical changes to the
agreement, when the changes are consistent with the original purpose of the
agreement and do not result in additional costs to the County, subject to County
Counsel review and approval as to form.

4. Authorization for the VCBH DireQtor or designee to extend the term of the
agreement in Recommendation #1, for two (2) fiscal year for periods of one year
each, on the same or more favorable terms and conditions (with any changes in

5851 Thille St. 1st. Floor Ventura, California 93003 • [805) 677-5110 • www.vchca.org 












